# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
McLean Marketing, Inc.		03/19/2009	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Uncle Matt's Organic, Inc.	
Street Address:	1000 East Highway 50; Suite B	
City:	Clermont	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34711	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2795105		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900129745

Fax Number: (561)659-6313

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

561-653-5000 Phone:

Email: tina.lynch@akerman.com Correspondent Name: Jennifer Parkins Rabin

222 Lakeview Avenue; Fourth Floor Address Line 1:

West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401-6183 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7044-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Parkins Rabin
Signature:	/Jennifer Parkins Rabin/
Date:	03/19/2009

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003955 FRAME: 0731** 

Total Attachments: 2 source=7044-3 Assignment (WP578018)#page1.tif source=7044-3 Assignment (WP578018)#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003955 FRAME: 0732

# ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, McLean Marketing, Inc., a Florida corporation, located and doing business at 1000 East Highway 50, Suite B, Clermont, Florida 34711 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns the Trademark which is the subject of United States Trademark Registration No. 2,795,105 for

/design of sun:

miscellaneous design/design of sun;

(hereinafter "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Uncle Matt's Organic, Inc., a Florida corporation, located and doing business at 1000 East Highway 50, Suite B, Clermont, Florida 34711 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark, and all rights and causes of action to recover past, present or future damages, royalties, fees, profits or other relief, including equitable and injunctive relief ensuing from infringement of the Trademark. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has not transferred, assigned, hypothecated or granted a security interest in the Trademark to any third party.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to execute and provide promptly after their execution hereof, such further instruments, documents or assignments as may be reasonably necessary to

{WP576784;1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003955 FRAME: 0733

effectuate the purposes of this transaction and to consolidate, vest and record in Assignee its rights in and to the Trademark. MCLEAN MARKETING, INC. Date: 3/19/09 Type/Print Name: SUSAW MCLEAU Type/Print Title: VICE RESIDENT STATE OF FLORIDA ) ss: COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was sworn to and subscribed before me this 19 day of March, 2009, by <u>Suban Melean</u>, the <u>Vice President</u> of MCLEAN MARKETING, INC., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the company. He/she is personally known to me or has produced \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ (type of identification) as identification.

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)



{WP576784;1}

**RECORDED: 03/19/2009**